Forschungs- und Untersuchungs-
Gesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg

Dr. Ralph Derra

Offentlich bestellter und vereidigter Sachverstandiger fiir
Verpackungsmaterialien, Boden- und Luftanalysen;
Sachverstandiger in der Wasseranalytik

9 May 2023
Dr. Dr/lls-kr

UNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLARUNG
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE

eingetragen

registered no. 59446 U 23

registré

fir FM CARTIERE S.P.A.

for Via Valsesia, 22

pour 28015 Momo (NO)
Italy

Produkt

Product TIPO KK

Produit

The product manufactured by the company mentioned above is a board grade which is used
for food packaging.

It was examined by us under consideration of the

BfR-,Methodensammlung zur Untersuchung von Papier, Karton und Pappe ftir den Lebens-
mittelkontakt®, aktueller Stand, in Verbindung mit dem BfR-Leitfaden "Untersuchung der
Stofflibergange von Bedarfsgegensténden aus Papier, Karton und Pappe" vom 26.02.2015,

(BfR-"Collection of methods for the examination of paper and board for food contact” of the,
current state), in connection with the BfR guideline “Examination of the transfer of sub-
stances from consumer products made of paper and board”, as of 26.02.2015),

Page 1 of 4
Postfach 100565 . 63704 Aschaffenburg . Germany . Fon: +49 6021 4989-0 . Fax: +49 6021 4989-30 . E-Mail: info@isega.de . www.isega.de
Geschaftsfihrer: Dr. Ralph Derra . Handelsregister Aschaffenburg HRB-Nr. 3329 DAkkS
Deutsche
Die Veroffentlichung von Ergebnissen unserer Arbeiten und Gutachten sowie die Verwendung fiir Werbezwecke bediirfen — auch auszugsweise — unserer Akkreditierungsstelle

schriftlichen Genehmigung. Erfiillungsort und Gerichtsstand Aschaffenburg. D-ZE-14160-01-00



ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungsgesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg 59446 U 23
9 May 2023

as well as of the Council of Europe’s
Technical guide on paper and board used in food contact materials and articles, as of 2021,

for the used raw materials, fabrication additives and special paper finishing agents as well as
for the release of substances which might endanger health.

Furthermore, an analysis of the heavy metal content according to the

Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 1994,
on packaging and packaging waste, Official Journal of the European Communities L 365/10
of 31 December 1994, last amendment by the Directive (EU) 2018/852 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2018, Official Journal of the European Union
L 150/141 of 14 June 2018,

as well as to the

Model Toxics Legislation as developed by the Source Reduction Council of CONEG of De-
cember 14, 1989, last modification of December 2008,

was performed.
The board grade is in compliance with the rules of the

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Direc-
tives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of
13.11.2004, lastly modified by article 5 of the Regulation (EU) 2019/1381 of 20 June 2019,
Official Journal of the European Union L 231/1 of 6 September 2019, article 3, 1. (a) and
(b),

as well as of the

Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegensténde- und Futtermittelgesetzbuches (Lebensmittel- und Fut-
termittelgesetzbuch - LFGB) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 15. September 2021
(BGBI. | S. 4253; 2022 | S. 28), zuletzt gedndert durch Artikel 2 Absatz 6 des Gesetzes vom
20. Dezember 2022 (BGBI. | S. 2752), §§ 30 und 31,

(Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code
- LFGB) in the version of the notification of 15 September 2021 (BGBI I. p. 4253; 2022 |
p.28), last amended by article 2 paragraph 6 of the act of 20 December 2022 (BGBI. | p.
2752), §§ 30 and 31),

and is approved according to the
BfR-Empfehlung XXXVI. Papiere, Kartons und Pappen fur den Lebensmittelkontakt, neu-
gefasst durch 62. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, zuletzt gedndert durch
226. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 66 (2023) 216-217, Stand vom 01.02.2023,
(BfR Recommendation XXXVI. Paper and board for food contact, recasted by 62" An-

nouncement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, last amended by 226™ Announcement,
Bundesgesundheitsblatt 66 (2023) 216-217, as of 1 February 2023).

Page 2 of 4



ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungsgesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg 59446 U 23
9 May 2023

The demands of the

Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2020)9 on the safety and quality of materials and
articles for contact with food of 7 October 2020, sections 3.1 and 3.3,

as well as of the supplementary
Technical guide on paper and board used in food contact materials and articles, as of 2021,

are met by the board grade.

Furthermore, the board grade meets the requirements of the
Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 1994,
on packaging and packaging waste, Official Journal of the European Communities L 365/10
of 31 December 1994, last amendment by the Directive (EU) 2018/852 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2018, Official Journal of the European Union
L 150/141 of 14 June 2018,

as well as of the

Model Toxics Legislation as developed by the Source Reduction Council of CONEG of De-
cember 14, 1989, last modification of December 2008,

regarding the heavy metal content.

Thus the board grade TIPO KK according to the sample material submitted may be used safely
for food packaging. It may stand in direct contact with such kind of foodstuffs which are peeled,
shelled or washed before consumption and may also be used for secondary packaging. For
dry, non-fatty foodstuffs with large surfaces, the migration of volatile and hydrophobic sub-
stances via the gas phase has to be considered particularly. This could be ensured by the use
of an appropriate intermediate packaging.

This certificate of compliance has a validity of 2 years and consists of 4 pages.

g . g5 K 8 §
eifeiiondeclsion faatiioh anzfrxanmor Sechverstindiger
el eur Untersuchung doer Gegenproben vop
Vorpeosungsmitteln aus Papior, Papns,
Kunsisioilen  Glas, iBblach und

sonstigen Metall

gen aut ihre
fabansinitielrochi

Officiallngertified
and authorized food
chemist

Dr. rer. nat. Ralph Derra

Sa('h;'('rs!jnd!ger fiir
Vcrpa'\-kungama:ena!ien

The translation of the above stamps is given on page 4.
La traduction des estampilles est donnée en page 4.
Page 3 of 4



ISEGA Forschungs- und Untersuchungsgesellschaft mbH Aschaffenburg

9 May 2023

Dr. rer. nat. Ralph Derra

Sachverstindiger fir
Verpackungsmatesislien

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of pack-
aging materials, attested by the Aschaffen-
burg Chamber of Industry and Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse des maté-
riaux d'emballage, assermenté par la
Chambre d'Industrie et de Commerce
d’Aschaffenburg.

Aschaffeniurg
fur

Boden- u. Luilanalysen

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of soil
and air, attested by the Aschaffenburg
Chamber of Industry and Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse du sol et de
I'air, assermenté par la Chambre d’Indus-
trie et de Commerce d’Aschaffenburg.

59446 U 23

Btaetlich anerkannter Sachversigndigm
2ur Untersuchung der Gegenproban von
Verpackungsmitteln aus Papier, Pappe,
Kunststolfen, Glas, WeiSblech und
sonstigen Metallverpackungen auf ihre
tabanamittelrachtliche Unbadenklighkelt

State registered expert for the analysis of
contrasting samples of packaging materials
of paper, board, plastics, glass, tin plate
and other metallic packaging materials as
to their suitability for use with foodstuffs.

Expert public pour I'étude du contréle des
contre-échantillons d’emballages de pa-
pier, cartons, plastiques, verre, fer-blanc et
d'autres emballages métalliques concer-
nant leur conformité alimentaire.

Die Rucklagen des untersuchten Materials werden bei der Gutachterstelle verwahrt.
Dieses Dokument ist eine Ubersetzung einer deutschen Originalversion. In Streitféllen ist das Original-

dokument die rechtlich bindende Version.

A file sample of the tested material is kept at the expert’s office.
This document is a translation of an original in German. In case of dispute, the original document should

be taken as authoritative.

Page 4 of 4



	01_KK
	CARTONCINO KRAFT, RETRO KRAFT ALIMENTARE / UT4
	KRAFT CHIPBOARD, KRAFT BACK FOR  DRY FOOD CONTACT / UT4
	KK
	VOLUMINOSITA’
	SPESSORE
	GRAMMATURA
	CONDIZIONI DI FORNITURA: QUANTITÀ MINIMA PER ORDINE TON.10 + FORMATI AUTOABBINABILI O LUCE MACCHINA SUPPLY CONDITIONS: ORDER MINIMUN QUANTITY TON 10 + SELF COMBINED OR WIDTH MACHINE SIZES

	02_dtlcq02_italiano_schedasicurezza REV 16
	03_dtlcq03_dichiarazione_conformità_tipi al REV. 13
	DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’
	DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
	METALLI PESANTI - DECRETO LEGISLATIVO 152/06 – DIRETTIVA 94/62 CE
	HEAVY METALS - LEGISLATIVE DECREE 152/06 – DIRECTIVE 94/62/EC
	SOSTANZE OSSIDANTI 
	OXIDIZING SUBSTANCES
	(ppm / kg
	CONTATTO CON GLI ALIMENTI - D.M. 21/03/73 E SUCCESSIVE MODIFICHE ED INTEGRAZIONI
	CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS - MINISTERIAL DECREE (M.D.) 21/03/73 AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS AND ADDENDA 
	MATERIE FIBROSE
	FIBROUS MATERIALS

	DI ISO PROPIL NAFTALENI CONTENT
	MIGRAZIONE DI IMBIANCANTI OTTICI 
	OPTICAL WHITENER MIGRATION
	IL CARTONCINO IN OGGETTO E’ CONFORME AI CRITERI PREVISTI DAL D.M. 21/03/73 E SUCCESSIVE MODIFICHE ED AGGIORNAMENTI E’ IDONEO A VENIRE IN CONTATTO CON GLI ALIMENTI SECCHI DI CUI L’ARTICOLO 27 BIS DEL D.M. 21/03/73, INSERITO CON D.M. 18/01/91 E D.M. 15/07/93. 

	04_KK_Isega_2023_en

